

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUSTIN RYAN MCMILLIAN,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-2168
L.T. CASE NO. 08-CF-2002

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLA. BAR NO. 648825
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8529
Nada.Carey@flpd2.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
Issue 1	1
THE STATE'S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE KILLING OF DANIELLE STUBBS WAS PREMEDITATED.	1
Issue 2	7
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE FELONY PROBATION AGGRAVATOR.	7
Issue 3	8
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT PROPORTIONATELY WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS REDUCED DEATH SENTENCES TO LIFE IN PRISON IN SIMILAR CASES INVOLVING EQUALLY OR MORE CULPABLE DEFENDANTS.	8
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Asay</u> . 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	5
<u>Bailev v. State</u> . 998 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2008)	9
<u>Brennan v. State</u> . 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	13
<u>Delgado</u> . 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006)	5
<u>Duncan v. State</u> . 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	11, 12
<u>Evans v. State</u> . 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	10
<u>Grim v. State</u> . 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	11
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> . 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>Heath v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	11, 12
<u>Hernandez -Alberto</u> , 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	6
<u>Hevward v. State</u> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	6
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>Lindsay v. State</u> . 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>McLean v. State</u> . 29 So.3d 1045 (Fla. 2010)	10
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 39 So. 3d 296 (Fla. 2010)	8
<u>Pietri v. State</u> . 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>Porter v. State</u> . 564 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert, denied</u> . 498 U.S. 110 (1991)	13
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)	10
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 21 So. 3d 163 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009)	6
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	13
